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Mr. & Mrs. Calvin K. Upchurch 
5151 Kirkwood Drive 

Las Vegas, NV 89108 
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January 27, 1992 

Dear Phil, 

F-I-N-A-L-L-Y.... after such a long time, I am sending you the 
information on my family that you requOsted. I could have sent it 
earlier, but I kept waiting for one member of a family group to send 

me the information, which I still have not received, but I decided 
not to wait any longer. When I do get the information, I will send 
it on to you. 

Would you mate one small correction for me on your records? 
Please change the name of the wife of my brother, Robert Cone Upchurch, 
from Joyce Frances Upchurch to Frances Joyce Upchurch. I promised her 

I would correct my records. Thank you. 
re? POI C MI ElowyKL 

I am sending you all the information I have on C.E. Upchurch that 
I mentioned to you during the'Christmas holidays. I wrote to the address 
in Atlanta given me by the Motor Vehicle Bureau, but there was no one 

at that address. My letter was returned. Also, I do not believe that 
the Dr. C.E. Upchurch of Tennessee, mentioned in W.K. Upchurch's letter 

to me is the same C.E. Upchurch that lived in Atlanta. 

Enclosed are several pages of questions that you sent me in your last 

letter. There were several questions that I could not answer and I was 
unable to find anyone who could. 

In going through my records recently, I found many loose pages of 
information that Belle Lewter West sent to me back in the late 1960's 
and on into the 1970's. No doubt that you already have all of this in-
formation. However, if you would like these copies, I will be glad to 
send them on to you. The papers consist of various information that she 
copied from courthouse documents in N.C., of which none relate to my 
family line directly. 

Marilyn and I enjoyed our short visit with you and Sallaine during 
the holidays. What a pleasant surprise to find out you were in towns 
We were also happy to hear that you had a few relaxing days of rest while 
here and a safe trip back to Arizona. 

Hope that you can make "heads or tails" of all of this. If I have 
overlooked something, please let me know. 

4FAci....ozrive&-- A4 d 
c.e. emedeexe-11 

  Add s_ 
-e-ca ear 

I AA C. 

"Jacek -(4/1
Glit/ovi 

1-4 

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 
MOTOR VEHICLE UNIT 

109 STATE OFFICE BLDG. 

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30334 

Sincerely, 

otp-piAj

Calvin K. Upchurch 
2004 Denby Avenue 
Las Ve Nevada 89106 
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Mr. Calvin K. Upchurch 
2004 Denby Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 

Dear Mr. Upchurch: 

September 12, 1968 

I have your letter of September 6, 1968 concerning the fami ly history. 

I have glanced through some of my records, but can find no John Winton Upchurch 
in High Fal ls, North Carol ina, however, I found a John Winston Upchurch in Wake 
County, North Carol ina who was a grandson of Nathan Upchurch, who in turn was a 
brother of Moses Upchurch. I don't know whether this wil l help you or not. 

Mr. Roy White of Houston, Texas spent an entire day in my office the early part of 
the year and it took him approximately fifteen hours to photostat the information 
I have on hand, which covers some several inches of fi les. You can understand 
from this that it would be somewhat expensive to have al l of this copied, whereas 
it might be of no use whatever to you. In time to time, as the opportunity affords, 
I wi l l search my records to see if I can find anything in connection with your 
grandfather or his parents. 

In connection with C. E. Upchurch, I knew a Dr. C. E. Upchurch of Union City, 
Tennessee and had a letter from him two or three years ago. He was one of some 
five or six brothers, al l of whom originated in Greene or Pickens County, Alabama. 
I knew him quite wel l. I have looked through the telephone directory of Atlanta 
and can find no C. E. Upchurch, although there are some twenty to twenty-five 
Upchurch's l isted. Our people came to Alabama in about 1815 or 1816 from Wake 
County, North Carol ina. At the present time I lack only one name in being able 
to tie our family into the North Carol ina and Virginia l ine. For your information, 
the Virginia l ine originated at Jamestown, Virginia in 1642 and so far as we know, 
the first Upchurch was a Michael Upchurch who imigrated from England to America 
and apparently married the daughter of the Lt. Governor of the Virginia Company, 
whose name was Farrar. I have his l ine down to approximately the year 1785 or 
1790, but as mentioned above, lack one name at about that time. 

If there is anything further I can do to help you, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

W. K. Upchurich 

WKUsr/pm 
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FA I. CHILDREN OF SARA HELEN (UPCHURCH) MARTIN: 

4 A. MARTIN, Lee Ann b. 9 SEP 1958 Lakeland, Florida md. 
(1st) 26 AUG 1978 Temple Terrace, Florida HOLDER, Charles Marvin, 

Divorced. No children. (2nd) 1 JAN 1983 in Savannah, Georgia, 
MONCRIE.F, Charles Michael b. 20 July 1962 in Anchorage, Alaska. Divorced. 

1. MONCRIEF, Sarah Ann, b. 23 JAN 1985 in Vincenvia, Italy. 

(3rd) 21 November 1987 in Millen, Georgia,WILSON, Grady Lee Jr. 

1. WILSON, Caleb Windon b. 1 MAY 1990 in Augusta, Georgia 

B. MARTIN, William Henry Jr. b. 16 FEB 1960 Lakeland, Florida md. 

LN 23 AUG 1986 in Temple Terrace, FLA to HUNT, Laura Lea, b. 13 JUN 
1961 in Charleston, West Virginia 

1. MARTIN, William Joshua, b. 22 JAN 1988, Tampa, Florida 
2. MARTIN, Melissa Lea, b. 9 MAY 1990, Tampa Florida 
3. MARTIN, Allison Grace, b. 14 JAN 1992, Tampa Florida 
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CO II. CHILDREN OF ELIZABETH VIRGINIA (UPCHURCH) BROWN: 
(1st) 

5. A. BROWN, Patricia Ann b. 6 OCT 1945 Savannah GA md/26 MAR 1966 
Winter Park FLA DANIEL, Donald Clifton. Divorced 

A (2nd) 16 DEC 1978 in Stone Mountain GA WALKER, William Burgess 

b. 30 AUG 1942 Wilkes County GA 

1. WALKER, Jared Kenneth b. 29 JUN 1980 Brunswick GA 

A 2. WALKER, Virginia Grace b. 13 OCT 1981 Brunswick GA 

6B. BROWN, Nancy Ellen b. 10 MAY 1950 Detroit MI md. 13 MAY 1978 
Stone Mountain GA ALLEN, Herbert Eugene. Divorced 

i1C. BROWN, Doris Virginia b. 20 OCT 1951 Statesboro GA md. 
5 AUG 1978 Stone Mountain GA LOCKLEAR, William Maurice 
b. 1 NOV 1949 Augusta GA 

41 1. LOCKLEAR, Jackson Brown b. 22 MAR 1982 Jacksonville, FL 
2. LOCKLEAR, Mason Brown b. 29 JAN 1984 Savannah, GA 

0 III. CHILDREN OF JOHN WINTON UPCHURCH III 

'3 A. UPCHURCH, Linda Carol b. 3 DEC 1947 North Charleston SC md 
24 APR 1971 N. Charleston, SC O'DOWD, Edward Charles b. 23 JUL 
1947 Yonkers, NY 

A 1. O'DOWD, Daniel Winton b. 12 OCT 1973 Columbia SC 

2N B. UPCHURCH, Helen Rebecca b. 31 DEC 1948 North Charleston, SC 
md. 9 JUN 1973 in N. Charleston, SC ALBINIAK, Bernard Anthony 
b.  ?  , in 

1. ALBINIAK, Philip Anthony b.  20 JUN 1977 in  Conway, S.C. 
2.ALBINIAK, Rebecca, b.  ? , in  ? SC 

UPCHURCH, John Hixson b. 24 NOV 1952 North Charleston, SC md. 
7 JUNE 1980 in Statesboro, GA to SANDLIN, Mary Denise, b.  
in 

1. UPCHURCH, Travis Roberts, b. 27 JUL 1991 in Statesboro, GA. 

D. UPCHURCH, David Winton, b. 5 NOV 1958 in North Charleston, SC md. 
1 OCT 1983 in North Charleston, S.C. to STAFFORD, Malinda Darlene 
b. in 

No children. 
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ED IV. CHILDREN OF CHRISTINE THISSELL (UPCHURCH) MEADE: 

LS B. MEADE, Vicki Lynn b. 29 DEC 1954 Columbus, GA md. 18 MAY 1974 

Atlanta, GA CARSON, James Lee b. 30 DEC 1953 St. Louis, Missouri 
Divorced. No children. 

A 
A 

C. MEADE, Mary Christina b. 25 JAN 1957 Columbus, GA md. 22 DEC 1979 
Atlanta, GA BUTLER, Bradley Steven b. 27 JUL 1959 Duluth, GA 

1. MEADE, James Stephen b. 16 OCT 1984 Tucker, GA 

MEADE, Guthrie Parker Jr. b. 30 SEP 1951 Columbus, GA. died 
28 JUNE 1954 buried in Stilson, GA 

0 V. CHILDREN OF ROBERT CONE UPCHURCH SR.: 

A. UPCHURCH, Robert Cone Jr. b. 4 MAR 1952 Savannah, Ga md. (1st) 

LN 5 JUN 1971, Savannah, GA. MCG171, Trudie Joy b. ? . Divorced. 

1. UPCHURCH, Robert Cone III. b. 5 DEC 1974, Savannah, GA. 
This marriage ended by divorce on April 1976 and the child 
of this marriage was given up for adoption by the father to 
the mother and her second husband. 

(2nd marriage) PICKETT, Brenda Sue on 16 DEC 1978 in Chilesburg, VA 
Divorced. No children. 

(3rd Marriage) GMT, (DIXON), Janice b. 1 DEC 1952 in Statesboro, GA 
md. 8 EEP 1982 Savannah, GA. No children by this marriage 

6- B. UPCHURCH, Cathy Diane b. 6 NOV 1954 in Savannah GA. md. 28 AUG 1976 
in Garden City, GA to STOUT, Michael Bruce b. 20 MAY 1945 Cambridge, 
MASS. 

C-

1.STOUT, Penelope Ann b. 11 AUG 1979 Atlanta, GA 

2.STOUT, Christopher Michael, b. 27 APR 1982 in Shellville, GA. 

UPCHURCH, Alan David, b. 1 JAN 1958 in Savannah, GA md. 9 JUN 1979 
in Savannah, GA. to JARRIEL, Susan Marie b. 3 DEC 1958 in Savannah, GA 

1. UPCHURCH, Amanda Marie, b. 27 MAY 1982 in Durham, NC 

2. UPCHURCH, Allison Suzanne b. 1 FEB 1985 in Durham, NC 

3. UPCHURCH, Mark David b. 10 APR 1989 Durham, NC 

VI. CHILDREN OF CALVIN KELLY UPCHURCH: 

LS A. UPCHURCH, Mark Tremain b. 19 AUG 1972 in Carson City, NV 

A B. UPCHURCH, Christy Kathleen b. 17 FEB 1975 in Reno, NV 
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ChlAtTA) 
Roc:17 

14P0t) 1181 

5151 Kirkwood Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89108 

November 11, 1981( 

Dear Phil, 

Your letter arrived Monday and I am estatic over your speculation of 
my family line. I have spent the past two days searching through all 
my notes, etc. and could not find any new information that I haven't 
already sent you. 

My oldest sister, who is 62 years of age, still maintains that my Great 
Grand Father was Kelly Upchurch but as I said before, she can not document 
it. Also as I reread the letters I received from Annie Upchurch back in 
the 1960's, the places she mentioned in which my ancestors lived, very 
much corresponds to the places you have mentioned in your letter of this 
week. I am enclosing one of her letters. 

The HF Upchurch" on the death certificate still remains a mystery to me 
but perhaps you were right when you suggested that it could have very well 
been "F. Kelly Upchurch". 

You wrote in your letter I received this week that Ruffin Upchurch's first 
wife was Elizabeth Kelley. However, on page 33 of Belle Lewter West's 
Upchurch Family, Ruffin's first wife is Williams and his second wife 
was Pasty Goodwin. This confuses me. 

I do have a paper that Mrs. West sent me stating that Kelly Upchurch and 
Sara Jane Eason were married in Chatham County, N.C. on 19 Sep 1837 and 
William Goodwin was Bondsman at this marriage. I think I sent you a copy 
of this paper some time ago. 

Do you have the names of the children, other than Caroline, from the Cum-

berland Co. N.C. Census in 1850 of Kelly Upchurch? Was John Winton, William 
Henry, George or Annie listed? There may have been others in this family 
but these are the only names I have so far. 

I just feel that we are so close in putting the pieces together with your 
new speculation that I am just overwhelmed. I can never thank you enough for 
all your efforts and interest youl:have shown in my family line. I will con-

tinue to keep searching and will send you any information that I may obtain. 

Sincerely, 

P.S. We have an unlisted telephone number. 
It is 648-7789 
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5151 Kirkwood Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89108 
August 5, 1983 

Dear Phil, 

Good news; Good news; I am really excited; Last night I spent down at the 
Merman Branch Genealogical Library here in Las Vegas searching the 1860 North 
Carolina Census Microfilm of Harnett County and I found my KELLY UPCHURCH)! 
am enclosing the information that I copied from the microfilm for your files. 
I do believe that the John as shown on this microfilm is my Grandfather. All 
the names check out except the Julia, and I think that I can explain her name 
later on in this letter. 

I kept studying the Upchurch Bulletin Missing Link No. 8. +, Kelly Upchurch, Vol-
ume 3, Number 2, dated April 1982. It suddenly occurred to me that many of the 
names that appeared on the 1840 Cumberland County, NC census that you listed 
match the names that I found on the 1860 Harnett County'Census that I saw last 
night, but the problem was in the spelling of the names. If you will take a 
look at this 'Missing Link of the Upchurch Bulletin now, I will explain: 

Julia A. U - This is probably Julia Ann and they called her "Annie". 
Julia appeared on the 1860 Census of Harnett County. 

Geb. A. - This was a mis-reading. It should have been Geo. (for 
George) A. , (He left N.C. with my. Grandfather John fOr 
Georgia.) 

Caroline U. - This. is, correct.;

Aizabah & Isabella - The only namea cannot explain. 

William Upchurch and John Upchurch did not appear on the list as they 
had not been born. 

Earlier oaring the summer, I had searched the 1860 Census for Pitt County, N.C. 
There were no Upchurches listed at all. 

I am enclosing notes that I took from your correspondence to me in regards to 
Kelly Upchurch and Ruffin Upchurch. I'm sure that you have all this information, 
but I tried to summarise the main points. 

I am also enclosing a. sheet of inf• "ation that I found on Ben Upchurchas I 
searched thel860 N.C. Census for t- nett County.. This w helpisomeOne.else 
who is searching like me. 

Now my big qUestion.... Where do I go from here? I have been floating on ClOud 9 
and had difficulty in even sleeping last night as a result of my find. I really 
do not know-what my next step should be. Please advise me. 

Thank you for all the help you have given,mec I look forward to hearing from 
you again soon.

Sincerely yours, 



KELLY UPCHURCH; 

1830 - N.C. Census - Shows no Kelly Upchurch 

1837 - Chatham County, N.C. marriage bonds show that Kelly Upchurch and Sarah Jane 
Eason were married September 19, 1837 

1840 - N.C. Census shows one Kelly Upchurch in Chatham County. There are 3 people: 
1 male age 20-30 (Kelly U); one female age 15-20 (his wife) and one dau 
less than 5 years 

1850 - N.C. Census shows a Kelly Upchurch in Northern Section of Cumberland County 
according to Jackson and Peeples computer print out of all Upchurches for NC 
in 1850 Census. 3 of the 5 names matches those of Kelly Upchurch on the 
1860 Census of Harnett County. 

1860 - NC. Census of Pitt County show no Upchurches at all. 

1860 - NC. Census of Harnett County show Kelly Upchurch and wife Jane Upchurch and 
their five children. 

RUFFIN UPCHURCH: 

From the Ruffin Upchurch 1822 War Papers (submitted by the wife Martha Upchurch in 
her bid for a pension) we learn that Martha Goodwin (sometimes called Patsey) was 
his wife for 40 years beginning about 1825 and that she was his last wife until his 
death in 1866. We _also learn that before Ruffin's marriage to Martha Goodwin, 
he was married to Elizabeth Kelley and that Elizabeth died young after she and Ruffin 
had several children, (Possibly Kelly Upchurch was one of these children.) 
Whether Ruffin married before he married Elizabeth Kelley needs more documentation. 
The current evidence that his first wife was  Williams comes from an 
affadavit of Ora Upchurch (Mother of Belle West) in about 1950 and who was oltand 
may have been relying on memory from word of mouth passed down over many decadep. 

/P4s; e‘o riee,L-0721- /1)6 

spa - •t-it 



CALitt/0 KE-IL1 

5151 Kirkwood Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89108 
September 4, 1983 

Dear Phil, 

Thank you so much for all the help you have given me again. I really appreciate 
the time and effort you spend in guiding me in my endeavor to complete my line 
of the Upchurch History. 

I am enclosing a check in the amount of $30.00 in hopes that Mrs. B.F. Byington 
of Salt Lake City can begin a special project of zeroing in on my special line... 
particularly that of finding out the father of Kelly Upchurch. I am just hoping 
that such a search wil.7. reveal that Ruffin Upchurch is the one. 

Sorry that I took so long in answering your letter, but we have new administrators 
in my school this year, and along with new personnel comes unlimited assignments; 
thus my spare time has really been limited. 

I am going to think nothing but pative thoughts in the search that Mrs. Byington 
is about to undertake searching foi‘the parents of Kelly U. Somewhere there must 
be a record of some kind. 

#. y 83- 
("74 53 51g3 

caARA") K

rccoeAdt-vm_, ,4'.4.e.J111„)1)-5,75J5 
tigr 41

Sincerely, 

ett 
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C,44-L.V.n4) 

5151 Kirkwood Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89108 
January 15, 1980 

Dear Mr. Upchurch, 

Sorry that it has taken so long to answer your letter of December 
214th in regards to the UPCHURCH BULLETIN. I am enclosing a check for 

-- $10.00 for my annual subscription. 

Please notice that my address has changed since last we corres—
ponded. We have purchased a new home and no longer live at the Denby 
Address. 

I am checking no* with members: of my-.family to see who would be 
— interested in subscribing to your bulletin. As soon as I find out, I 

will let you know. 

Hopefully, as the year passes, information will be sent to you 
-- that will tie my line of the Upchurch Family in with the descendants 
-- of Michael Upchurch. Ism just so sorry that rty Upchurch Grandparents 

passed on very little information. But I keep thinking that somewhere, 
somebody will be able to supply me with information on the Upchurch 

4 Family in Highfalls, North Carolina, from which my grandfather left 
-- when he went to Georgia as a young teenager, in the late 1800'3,--->Y0M-t0 OtiNToN U. 

Good luck to you in your new undertakings 

Sincerely, 
R

— Calvin K. Upchurch 



Li" --T-A) < LL1 LA 

/ 7-'2 A9 - /o -6 r „L cr.4 

-- 2744 McDowell Street 
-- Durham, N. C. 27705 

7 October, 1968 

- Dear Mr. Upchurch.: 

- Your letter of 30 September is before me. It is always enjoyable to 
- hear from an Upchurch, even though we are a large and prolific family, 
- and that means that our reationships are far removed. 

ggc.'D s') e1 4
1:-g°111 6)1.611-4-"°

ggal 

CC. 17 00 xeLLI tAD 

-I haven't proven the parpntage of our first ancestor to come to America. 
- There is quite a background of information from a few counties in 
Englund. 

- I am equipped to furnish a photostat of a letter written by our first 
- ancestor to come to Virginia, back to his father in England, which 
- merely salutes his father, "Loveing and Kinde Father my duty with my 
- wifes humbly I senhed to you and to my -other and alsoe our love to 
- my Sister," Nowhere in the letter oldr outside is there any indication 
- of his father's name:"' Also I have copies of my interpretation of his 
^ Old English type of writing. These two items I am furnishing for .34. 
-- It is possible that you may be able to read Old English and would have 
- fun doing so. In that case you would not want my interpretation. The 
- photostat had to be made from one which was shirred to me from the West 
- Coast and back to her by registered mail. Price of photostat 32.50. 

06 i,AThe name CALVIN rang a bell. One Calvin was married on Sept. 21, 1865, 
for'N in Henry County, Ga. to Mary Daniel. Backtracking some; one Calvin 

ra 

showed in the census of Franklin Co., N. C. foc, 1P4.0 with eight in his 
family. It has been said that several nephews lath with Charles Upchurch, 
Revolutionary man, to Henry County, Ga. when Charles was granted land 
in 1,enry Co. for his service in the Revolution. 

c) Backtracking again ,I hake just found Calvin 
- of F;ranklin County, U. C. as early as 1829. 
- selling. 

Upchurch in Index of Deeds 
Ha was active buying and 

Some years ago my husband and I were travelling in Tenn. and were led 
to get in touch with a Dentist, Dr. Calvin Edgar Upchurch of Union City. 
Ha said his father was Calvin b 1828, I failed to get the place of 
his father's birth. His iTother -las Sarah Jane Childress,. born 1838. 
The dentist has a daughter Lula Janette Up lurch who married T. T. King 
and this daughter has a son Thomas Calvin Upchurch 

LOP/: ( \.) 

The dentist is likely deceased before now, but probably you could find 
from some source in Union City, Tenn. something about this family 
of Ualvin Edgar upchurch. He though-L. his grandfather was 7.artlett 
Upchurch but knew nothing more about hiT. 7.artlett 7pchurches are pre-
valent in North Carolina recor,Is. 

There is so much information on Upchurches in North Carolina I have been 
forced to narrow my searching to my own i:'mediate line. In doing this 
I have not pursued the dozens of lines into vraious other counties. The 
above Galvins seem to be the extent or information I have on this name. 

-, Good Luck in your searching. Sincerely 



Li2J-14) ie_E-LLy 

3)

200)4 Denby Avenue ;-v/ 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 
June 15, 1978 

-- Dear Mr, Upchurch: 0 .ALT LL X--#4 r--)6 (2(42 

I retyped the questions you asked me in your last letter and have an—
m wered them as best I can. I really should write Annie Ruth Upchurch 
-- again in North Carolina. I feel that through her, I might find some of 
-- the answers we need. my last correspondance with her was in 1968. 

Z\ J4r grandfather, John Winton Upchurch, was postmaster of the postoffice 
-- in Stilson, Georgia at the time of his death in 1907. I wrote to the 

United States Postal Service in 'Washington, D. C. last February. I 
- had a reply from them last month suggesting that I write National Archives 

in Washington. This I did this morning. Hopefully they may have some 
-- information that my Grandfather had to supply in order to obtain this 

job. 

Yes, I will be glad to supply you with the information for my generation 
-- on down, but I still have a few more entries to make. As soon as I 

complete the family records, I will send you a copy. 

We would be delighted to meet you in person if ever you are in Las Vegas. 
Both my wife and I are teachers in the school system here and although 
I am out for the summer months, my wife, Marilyn, is teaching in a year-

- round school and she will be out for summer vacation in August. So we 
- should be in town most of the summer. Please let us know when you do plan 

to be in town. 

--Sncerely„ 

--Calvin K. Upclurch 



. On you sheet for South Wood U. Sr. the line dealing with Mrs. Clyde Thompson, 
Mary, Helen, Clyde, Jr., and Charles Thompson is unclear. Are Clyde Jr., 
and Charles Thompson the sons of Clyde M. and Mary (U.) Thompson? How did 
Helen get into this line? 

0+104-04/ Clyde Jr. and Charles Thompson are the sons of Clyde M. and Mary (U.) Thompson. 
(There was a mistake on the sheet that I sent you. Thank you for bringing it to 
my attention.) 

1, I-la 2. On the sheet for George A. U. - George A. U. married 29 Nov 1882 and son George 
Kelly U. was born 31 Oct. 1882. Is this correct? 

- Yes, this does appear to be correct. The marriage license does state that the 
date of marriage was 29 November 1882. The death certificate for George Kelly 
Upchurch does state that he was born 31 Oct 1882. 

.P3. On the sheet for William Henry Upchurch - From this and the sheet on F.U. it 
0 n 0 appears that Annie Ruth Upchurch is daughter of Roland H. U. or Frank H. U. 

Can you indicate which? 

- I do not know. At the end of one of the letters she wrote me, dated 29 October 
-to 1968, Annie Ruth wrote at P.S. which read: "I'm sending you the address of our 

ai-T1 uncles0 Then she wrote the address of Roland H. U. and Frank H. U. 

A 4. On the Death Certificate for W.H. U. - who is the Informant - E.N.U.?

qJ I have no idea. I wish that I knew. 

[!D,D.rE 4)  1,t)  6 4,41 

F —IQ Ptk 
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-- 5151 Kirkwood Drive 
-- Las Vegas, Nevada 89108 

February 3, 1980 

- Dear Mr, Upchurch, 

Thank you for your letter of January 27th. I am delighted that 
- you have chosen my family line for the "Missing Links" Department. 
- I wish that I could supply you with more information, but I am afraid 
- that I only have one or two things to add to what I have already given 

you. 
••••••••• 

In I am enclosing zerox copies of my correspondence with Annie Ruth 
- Upchurch in 1968. You may be able to discover some detail that I may 

have overlooked, Also, I am enclosing the death certificate of W.H. 
-- Upchurch for the same reason. It was from this copy of the death cer—

t.:3+ 1D tificate that I learned that "F" Upchurch married Jane Eason. 

Final3y„ all my life I have been told that the name "Kelly" is 
-- an old "Upchurch" name, When I first asked my eldest sister, some years 
-0 ago who my great grandfather was, she replied, "Kelly Upchurch". But 

when I questioned her further, she was not sure0 Evidently, she had 
been told by someone but had no documentary evidence to back this name 
up. 

Putting all the information together that I have at this point, I 
-- would guess that your first idea in your most recent letter is probably 

L --D correct.... that is Kelly Upchurch who married Sarah Jane Eason, 19 SEP 1837 
• is Probably my Great Grandfather. The "Fm in his name may stand for Frank. 
• I am not sure. My father had a brother named Franklin, whom everyone called 

Frank. But this is just a guess on my part, 

No, I have not checked the 1850 Census for Cumberland County. I shall 
--as soon as possible. 

I do not object you including my present address in your first issue 
--for the "Missing Links" Department. Any information that I receive, I will 
—,send you a copy. 

Again, thank you for your help and interest. You certainly have taken 
--on a tremendous task, for which I think all Upchurches will be grateful. 

— 
beA.J.QA,„,t 11—(e_ u)

Sincerely, 

-- Calvin K. Upc c 



rtihfalls, North Carolina 
October 14,1938 

— Dear Mr. Upchurch, L(A-L-Ni-r-A-) LC) 

In regard to your letter on the Upchurch line, I'm sending you the 
Ltx- information I have. .„ta—tx

Go/

My Grandfather, William Henry Upchurch was born in Pitt County November 
29,1852. County Seala,Greenville, North Carolina. He had one sister and 

,A two brothers. Me brothers were. George and John Winton Upchurch. As of now 
I haven't been able to find out just when they came to Hightails. When 

Q ±A leaving Hightails, John Winton and George went to Stinson, Georgia. 
LL T,e-41 4.4 

A 4-A my Grandfather has two sons living no . They are Roland H. Upchurch 
age 72 .and Frank H. Upchurch, age 76.

I will keep checking on this matter and all the information I can secure, 
I pill send you. 

-- Yours truly, 

-- Miss Annie R. Upchurch 
__ Box 62 

Hightails, N.C. 27259 
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Ifirhfalls, North Carolina 
November 25, .1968 

— Dear Mr. Upchurcyt /Getty t.;) 

I'm writting you the information, I have secured.. /dye manaped to get 7431' 
Grandfather's Bible. 

. William Henry Upchurch, born in Wake County November 29, 1852 married 

Emmily Bell Carroll July 20, 1383 in La Grange, North Carolina, in Lenoir 
countyl county seat Kin.sten,, He died October 22, 1925, buried in Hichfalls 

— Methodist Cemetery. 
Ejo t.-741 A-NrO 

His Bible (dc----1 not mention his father's family. I have been discussinr, this 
matter withcblder people and have learned my Grandfather had. two sisters, one 

L-1--,6 named Annie. Annie married Millard Uttley Of Montp•ornery County and was buried 
0 there. •They have a living son, Roger Utley that is a patient in Veterans Hospital 
' J in Fayetteville, N.C. He also had another sister named Caroline, which I lelovr 

nothing about. 

-I-
You a,sie if they were people in Hii_hfalis that mictht would know additional 

information. My' kio uncle living are the oldest people left. They cannot re-

member their Grandfather, Ro gel-ALb N- u, • 1- 1,6 9_,A)K t4. Cl . 

There is a community in Wake County 'by the name of Upchurch. 
there . are several 1.1pchurches living there. 

I understand 

I will keep on checking on records and try to get more information. 

Sincerly, 

4 

.Annie R. Unchlarch 
P.S. The only Pee Dee I know about is Pee Dee River that •runs between Troy,'...7.C. 

and AlbermarIe N.C. in Montgomery and Stanley Counties. 
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Dear Phil, 
November 6, 1991 

It has been a long time since I have corresponded with you. Much has 
happened since then... beginning with my retirement in September 1990. 
I decided that after thirty-five years of teaching, it was time to call 
it "quits"! However, I still do some occasional substitute teaching to-
day. 

For years, I have been meaning to put my family line, beginning with 
Kelly Upchurch (XID 22540) in some sort of order. Being that I have 
more time on my hands now, I began to make out the attached outline. I 
used The Register of American Ancestors, UB, Vol 10, Number 2, as the 
basis for my outline. However, I added a lot of names, in my immediate 
family line, that were not in the family register, thus they do not have 
XID numbers. 

As you can readily see, of the seven children of Sara Jane Eason and 
Kelly Upchurch, detailed information is given on four (Julia Ann, George A., 
William Henry, and John Winton). There is only a listing of names for 
the remaining three children (Isabella, Elizabeth, Caroline). I do not 
know if you have received any additional information on these last three. 

In rereading several of your past letters, you mentioned that you did not 
have any direct on-going contact with members of this particular family 
line. Although you did say that as far as you knew in 1987, Annie Ruth 

(KID 22667)-4 Upchurch in Highfalls, N.C. was still living. At one time, she was most 
helpful and interested in our family line. However, she did not respond 
to a letter I had written her a year or so ago. I have no idea as to why. 
she didn't. 

It watts from Vickie Marie Barefoot that we received documents giving us 
conclusive proof that Kelly Upchurch was a son of Ruffin Upchurch. I 
wonder if she would have additional information on Kelly's three child-
ren on which we have only very limited information? 

I will keep working on this end to make this family line as complete 
as possible. In the meantime, you are free to use any of the information 
in this outline as you would like. 

It is WONDERFUL to be able to connect all of my lines, now, back to Moses. 
(Ruffin U., Kelly U., John Winton U. Sr., John Winton U. Jr.) Without 
your help, I could have never done it. Thank you, again. 

Sincerely, 

Calvin Kelly Upchurch 

5151 W.,1;4i< WOO t) 
4-5 NI) 61/08 



OUTLINE OF THE KELLY F. U. SUBCLAN OF THE MOSES U. CLAN (CLAN 1) 

I 
1:3 -j-t I. Kelly F. U., b. ca 1822 md. 18 SEP 1837 Sarah Jane Eason, b. 22540, 22541 

-- 1822 0) 
I:1 A. Isabella U. 22542 

t3 B. Elizabeth U. 22544 

'CI -f 1 C. Julia Ann U., md Millard Utley 22545, 22546
0 1. Roger 22547 

9 cll.- 0 D. George A. U. md 29 NOV 1882 Mrs. Anna A. Smith 22548, 

4.; 

1. George Kelley U. b. 31 OCT 1882, Effingham Co., GAin 
d. 28 MAR 1956 md 1901 Lenora Harrelson, b. 1877 

a. Joseph C. U. b. Savannah, GAQ

(McKinzie) Chatham Co. GA 

22551 
50 

__ d. 1 AUG 1968, Savannah, GA 
0 .

2 

OE. Caroline U. 3 
F. William Henry U. b. 29 NOV 1852, d. 22 OCT 1925 Moore Co. 22554 

.'1-1) NC md.20 JUL 1883 EMmily Bell Carroll 22555 
O 1. Derwood W. U. 22556 

4 (-- a. May U. md Grady Washburn 2265, 22656 

Bob W. 

' VS PhiSlik012. 4) 

22658 

i 
? (1) Winford W. 22657 

(2) 
(3) Katheryn W. 22659 

O 2. Charles Kelly U. Sr. 22557 

To -rn a. Alma Lee U. md Boyd Patrick Benfield 22587, 22598 

CI (1) Edward Patrick B. 22599 

CD (2) Catherine Marie B. 22600 

0 (3) Peggy B. 22601 

n -t cl b. Stella Bell U. b. 28 DEC 1906 md James Eli Kenn- 22588, 22602 

edy b. 7 JAN 1901 d. 14 OCT 1971 
O -t 0 (1) Joseph Edison K. b. 7 JAN 1927 med Peggy 22603, 22604 

Gates 
1 -r P c. Molly Margaret U. d. 1970 md Edgar Edward Butler 22589, 22605 

__ d. 1970 
0 d. Carl Henry U. b. 21 JAN 1913, d. 17 JUL 1977 md 22590 

Cl -I- n 1st. Jewel Smith, 2nd. Irene Alma Schmalz 22606, 22607 

b. 19 SEP 1918 ,-ys: b 

Dressler b. 1940 2260822609 
'C3 -i- t (1) Debra Lynn U.id. 13 JAN 1952 md Bund 

P  -i. n e. Walter Clinton U. md Lucille Barney 22591, 22610 

73 (1) Linda U. 22611 

j) f. Winton Jerry U. 22592 

T) (1) Linda U. 22612 

cl g. William Lynn Sr. b. 15 AUG 1919 d. 23 MAY 1979 22593 
q -f-, d md 1st. Helen Moe, 2nd. Clara Maness 22613, 22614 

P (1) William Lynn Jr. b. 16 MAY 1959 22615 

- 'El (a) Jonathan Lynn U. 22622 

-1-



TD (2) Glenn U. 
(3) Joyce U. 
(4) Kenneth Dale U. Sr. 

Zi (a) Kenneth Dale U. Jr. b. 24 FEB 1984 
[2 (b) James Aaron U. b. 6 MAR 1985 
GI h. Marie U. md Bob Anthony 
cl (1) Bobby A. 

i. Elsie Maie U. md Bill Tew 
0 (1) Jerry Tew 
IJ (2) Carol Tew 
t) j. Robert Hoyle U. 

k. Charles Kelly Jr. 
lr Q (1) Donna Renee U. md Michael Lee Moore 

o (a) Justin Michael Moore 
T1 (2) Charles Ke U. III b. ca 1960 

1,b3. George Mack U. md Almond Riddle 
'17, a. Glynn U. d. betore G 1984 
p b. Willard Newland U. b. ca 1917, d. 7 SEP 1985 

md Evelyn Smith 
M (1) Delores U. md. Billy Joe Brady 

(2) Connie U. md. Robert Lansing Sessoms 
ra n (3) Pat U. md Curtis Williams---), a 
CI 15 (4) Jerry Wayne _IL- Md. Twila Allen 
0 -4 (5) Johnny Drell U. md. Omie Lou Hussy 
t14 V (6) Jackie Franklin U. md. Brenda Oldham 
Cl -0=5 (7) Frederick Able U. md. Neva Grace Williams 
E.) ILU (8) Thomas McMillian U., md. Doris Maness 

0 c. Marvin U. d. before AUG 1984 
CI-}-f d. Frances U. md. Leighton Brown 
0 t n e. Clyde U., d. before AUG 1984 

1 f. Joseph U. 
n g. Virginia U. md. Bob Hill 

• '0 h. Annie Ruth U. 
tl 4. Kinnie U. 

.nt 1 5. Frank Houston U. md. 
4- G7 -t- 12 6. Eddie Newland U. md. 

Ritter 
In a. Mabel Estelle b. ca 1919, d. 13 NOV 1984 md 

Howard W. Jones Sr. 
O (1) Howard W. Jones Jr. 
7:1 (2) Linda Jones 
• b. William U. 
O c. Edgar U. 
ca d. Mildred U. 
O e. Edna U. 
O f. Elizabeth U. 

CI 4 tt3 7. Roland Harry U. b. OCT 1894 md Lucy Kidd 

E3 a. Harold U. 
b. Eva Mae U. 

fa 8. Maud U. b. DEC 1897 

-2-

2nd. Maud 

22616 
22617 
22618 
22620 
22621 

22594, 22623 
22624 

22595, 22625 
22626 
22627 
22596 
22597 

22626, 22629 
22630 
22631 

22558, 22561 
22660 
22661 
22668 

22669, 22675 
22670, 22676 
22671, 22677 
22672, 22678 
22673, 22679 
22674, 22680 
22661, 22683 
22682, 22684 

22662 
22663, 22685 

22664 
22665 

22666, 22686 
22667 
22559 

22560, 22561 
22562, 22563 

22564 
22689 
22695 
22696 
22697 
22690 
22691 
22692 
22693 
22694 

22565, 22566 
22687 
22688 
22567 



c4 G. John Winton U. Sr. b. 15 JUN 1858, High Falls, Moore Co., 22568 
10 N.C., d. 1 SEP 1907 Bulloch Co., GA md lst Annabell Smith, 22569 

Ca Effington Co. GA, 2nd. Thissell Cone b. 15 OCT 1870, 22570 
Bulloch Co., GA, d. 14 APR 1928 

t--1 1. South Wood U. Sr. b. 15 JUL 1882, Hampton Co., S.C., 22572 
is- d. 7 JAN 1943 Savannah, GA md. 1908 Theresia Seckinger 22580 

b. 1889, d. 17 MAY 1980 Savannah, GA. 
El + P a. Helen U. md Clyde Poppell 22632, 22637 

(1) Paul Poppell 
F1 40 b. William U. md Lerah Turner 22633, 22639 
T) _t-fl c. South Wood U. Jr. md Alma 22634,  
5) -fp d. Mary U. md Clyde M. Thompson 22635, 22640 

'0 (1) Clyde M. Thompson Jr. 22641 a (2) Charles W. Thompson 22642 
-1-1Z) e. Kenneth U. md Sara   22636, 
n 2. John Winton U. Jr. b. 20 JUL 1892 Bulloch Co, GA., 22571 

d. 11 SEP 1931 Bulloch Co. GA md MAY 1913-lit. 
0 Pearl Warnock b. 1895, d. 20 JUL 1914, 2nd md - 22578 
1;1 21 DEC 1918 Sara Ila Sowell, b. 16 DEC 1898 22579 
n a. Winton Warnock b. 20 JUL 1914, d. 9 SEP 1970, 22643 

md. 17 JUN 1944 Lillian Bohaty 22650 
c b. Sara Helen U. b. 12 OCT 1919 Bulloch Co. GA 22644 
P, md 1 DEC 1957 William Henry Martin Sr. b. 13 22651 

NOV 1909 
,O. (1) Lee Ann Martin b. 9 SEP 1958 
A (2) William Henry Martin Jr. b. 16 FEB 1960 
0 c. Elizabeth Virginia U. b. 28 JAN 1921 Bulloch Co. 2273 
4 GA md. 25 DEC 1942 Eugene Hixson Brown b. 12 FEB 22652

1920 
4 (1) Patricia Ann Brown, b. 6 OCT 1945 
2!), (2) Nancy Ellen Brown, b. 10 MAY 1950 

,b, (3) Doris Virginia Brown, b. 20 OCT 1951 
il d. John Winton U. III b. 12 SEP 1922, Bulloch Co. 22646 
A. GA md 17 JUN 1945 Mary Marjorie Brown, b. 6 JAN 22653 

1922 
L> (1) Linda Carol U. b. 3 DEC 1947 
/1 (2) Helen Rebecca U. b. 31 DEC 1948 
/..) (3) Jotn Hixson U. b. 24 NOV 1952 
2) (4) David Winton U. b. 5 NOV 1958 
A e. Christine Thissell b. 12 JAN 1925 Bulloch Co. 12-67 
C. GA md. 19 OCT 1946 Guthrie Parker Meade b. 21 

MAR 1922 Norton, VA 
,Z (1) Guthrie Parker M. Jr. b. 30 SEP 1951, d. 
-:..., 28 JUN 1954 
t> (2) Vickie Lynne M. b. 29 DEC 1954 
A (3) Mary Christina M. b. 25 JAN 1957 

-3-



f. Robert Cone U. Sr. b. 11 DEC 1927, Statesboro, 

1927, Garden City, GA 22654
e> GA, md 2 JUL 1950 Joyce Frances Fryer, b. 2 FEB 

(1) Robert Cone U. Jr. b. 4 MAR 1952 
(2) Cathy Diane U. b. 6 NOV 1954 

LN (3) Alan David U. b. 1 JAN 1958 
1J g. Calvin Kelly U. b. 6 AUG 1931, Bulloch Co. GA, 

md 10 MAR 1965 Marilyn Tremain Lyall, b. 20 
APR 1942 
(1) Mark Tremain U. b. 19 AUG 1972 
(2) Christy Kathleen U. b. 17 FEB 1975 

[1 3. James Franklin U., b. 18 AUG 1894, d. 18 AUG 1948, 
md (1st) Emma Austin, (2nd) Julia Ophelia Hughes, 
b. 26 DEC 1897. d. 22 MAR 1965 

4 a. James Franklin U. Jr..b. 8 SEP 1924, md 18 AFR 
LS +-A 1946 (1st) Betty Jones, (2nd) Ellen Faulk, b. 

2 FEB 1924 
(1) James Lewis U., b. 25 DEC 1948, Statesboro, 

GA
b. Winter Lewis U. b. 11 NOV 1928, Statesboro, GA, 

iN md 21 JUN 1958, Delores M. Martin, b. 7 DEC 1937 

2N (1) Karen Paige U. b. 23 NOV 1963, Decatur, GA 
c. Charles Jack U., b. 18 APR 1932, Statesboro, GA 

m4 21 NOV 1956 Mary Nell Nichols, b. 12 AUG 1936 

2> (1) Dawn U. b. 5 NOV 1969, Dublin, GA 
(2) Charles J. U. Jr., b. 13 APR 1968 

LS 4. Mabel U. b. 28 JUL 1896, d. NOV 1982 , md 1 AUG 
1919 Robert Thomas Pigue, b. 25 DEC 1888, d. 17 DEC 
1932 

CN a. Ralph Waldo Pigue, b. 23 MAY 1920, md 1 MAR 1957 
td Frances Jeanette Edens, b. 21 OCT 1935 
LX (1) Perry Robert Pigue, b. 11 APR 1959 
?X (2) Sharon Patrice Pigue, b. 17 OCT 1962 

A 5. Pearl Helen U., b. 24 NOV 1898, d. 3 JAN 1989 , md 
27 JAN 1918 William Lawrence Foss, b. 17 JUN 1894, 
d. 12 AUG 1951 

,n‘ a. William Lewis Foss, b. 20 MAR 1919, d. 11 AUG 1976, 
and (1st) Ida Jane Martin on 16 JAN 1936, (2nd) md. 

[.) 23 MAR 1951 Althea Knight b. 16 FEB 1925 
(1) Billie Jane Foss, b. 2 DEC 1936 
(2) William Lester Foss, b. 20 JUL 1941 

b. Irma Thissell Foss, b. 6 JAN 1921 md. 8 AUG 1941 
Q Gene Rhodes 

c. Helen Kathryn Foss, b. 21 FEB 1926, md 6 JAN 1946 
2S Donald DeBenjamin Screen 

2 (1) Benjamin Lewis Screen, b. 15 SEP 1964 
d. Joyce Foss, b. 18 JAN 1933 md 1 JUL 1955 Don Allen 

Utley' .
A (1) Jeffrey Allen Utley, b. 5 JAN 1957 

a (2) Helen Elaine Utley, b. 19 JAN 1959 

-4-
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22573 
22581, 22582 
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V3 6. George Kelley U., b. 24 APR 1900, d. 29 SEP 22576 
1922 

ICJ 7. William Henry U., b. 12 MAR 1906, Bulloch Co. 22577 
GA, d. 13 SEP 1945 md 19 OCT 1927 Lois Mynons 
Wilson, b. 31 JAN 1907 22586 
a. Richard Walton U., died in infancy. 

L.) b. Betty June U., b. 1 APR 1930, md 19 OCT 
1957 Roy Arthur Worthington, b. 21 MAY 
1937 
(1) William Roy Worthington, b. 14 APR 1959 

Atlanta, GA 
c. William Henry U. Jr. b. 12 AUG 1933, Bulloch 

LN Co. GA md 28 JUN 1957 Patricia Faye Williams 
b. 4 JUN 1938 
(1) Lisa Carol U. b. 15 AUG 1961 
(2) Tammy Renae U. b. 12 OCT 1963 
(3) William Clifton U. b. 28 FEB 1968 

-5-
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Cht. 113-40 l< 61.14 XTO-2,2,6c11 

XID 22540 
XID 22565 
XID 22560 

5151 Kirkwood Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89108 
July 25, 1989 

Dear Phil, 

I am long overdue in thanking you for the telephone call 
last month telling me of the wonderful research Mrs. Scott Warren 
Gersh has been doing and of her breakthrough in finding positive 
evidence that Kelly Upchurch is definitely a son of Ruffin Upchurch. 
I was absolutely thrilled as was every member of my family! That 
was the one missing link to my line of heritage. 

Thank you also for the wonderful Upchurch Bulletin of April 
1989 (Volume 10, Number 2). I know that I have read and reread it 
at least a dozen times. I took the information you had recorded 
for the Moses/Ruffin Clan and Subclan in the Register of American 
Ancestors and plotted out family trees. It was done with much excite-
ment. 

In October and November of 1968 I was corresponding with a 
Miss Annie Ruth Upchurch, Box 62, Highfalls, N.C. 27259. Her grand-
father was William Henry Upchurch. In her letter, she referred to 
Roland H. Upchurch of Highfalls, N.C. and Frank H. Upchurch of Robbins, 
N.C. as our uncles. At the time, she seemed quite interested in tracing 
our particular line, but somehow or other we stopped corresponding. I 
tried to ressume correspondence ten years or so later, but there was no 
reply. I have no idea which one of William Henry Upchurch's seven sons 
would be her father. She did not say. My question to you is: Have you 
had any correspondence from any of the descendants from this particular 
family line? 

I would really appreciate you letting me know just exactly what 
the positive evidence was that Mrs. Scott Warren Gersh found ttatingrtbat 
Kelly U. is definitely a son of Ruffin Upchurch. I would like to include 
that proof in my geneological records. 'Maybe: I could write the N.C. 
Archives for a photostatic copy of this document or perhaps Mrs. Gersh 
would be kind enough to send me a copy. 

I am enclosing a card that may be of interest to you. It was sent 
to my brother. I received one,too,but did not know if this book would be 
of that much value to me. You probably have already received one through 
the mail, also. 

Our best wishes to you and your family. 

Sincerely, 



kk I IV 1.< E:-LL'/ 

/2. ' 
5151 Kirkwood Drive 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89108 
August 22, 1984 

Dear Phil, 

Your letter was waiting for me upon our arrival home from our 
summer vacation in the Pacific Northwest. Thank you for all the time 
you spent in putting all the pieces of information together for me. 
I feel so helpless when I cannot offer you more bits and pieces to go 
on. However, I have done some work this summer which I will give in 
detail later on in this letter, but first to answer the questions in 
your letter and respond to your speculations. 

1. Ives elated when I read the material on Ruffin Upchurch which 
appeared in UB, Vol 5, No. 2. You did a beautiful job of putting 
all the information together that related to Ruffin. I am so glad 
that you included your speculations along with the facts.' 

2. In reference to the Charles Kelly Upchurch Jr. in Greensboro, N.C... 
There may be a connection between his family and mine. Any father 
had a brother named James Franklin Upchurch, who had a son named 

4 Charles Jack Upchurch 

3. About the name Minton. I had never heard that name before other than 
my Grandfather, John Winton U., who named my father, John Winton Jr. 
However my Dad changed his named (unofficially) at about the age of 12 
to Julian Minton. He changed his name (according to my mother) because 
there was another man in town at that time with the name of John who 
had a notorious reputation throughout the area and my Dad did not like 
having the same name as this unsavory character. 

4. I read through all the material that Byington sent you and did not see 
anything new on my family line. I was so in hopes that she would be 
able to make the connection of Kelly to Ruffin. I'still feel that we 
will find it in time. Positive thinking; 

During the summer, the attempts I made to connect Kelly Upchurch to Ruffin 
Upchurch are as follows: 

1. I wrote the Clerk of Superior Court of Cumberland County Courthouse in 
Fayetteville, N.C. asking for them to check their indexes and send me 
a listing of any will or deed for the Upchurch surname for the period 
1830-1870. Their reply was, "No record of wills." 

2. I also wrote the Clerk of Superior Court, Harnett County, Lillington, 
N. C. for the same information. They wrote that they did not have any 
names for that period of time due to the courthouse burning in 1892 the 
last time. 

3. I ordered a film from the Geneological Library here on Probate Records -
Administrator's Records 1857-1868, Cumberland County, N.C. The film 
has not come in yet. I just called the library and they are trying to 
find out what happened to the order. 



4. I have ordered from National Archives and Records Services the 
entire Pension Records file on Ruffin Upchurch from the War 1812 
requested by Martha Goodwin, his second wife. I know that you already 
have this information but I thought maybe I would detect something 
extra when looking through the entire file. I should have this in-
formation within the week as they have already notified me they have 
located the file and for me to send the search fee, which I did. 

Thank you again for all the help that you have given me over the years. 
Any further suggestions for searching my line, which you may havel would be 
appreciated. 

Sine ely, 

c---L 

Cal Upchurch 
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c K. im4o4.0x-,04-
5151 Kirkwood Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89108 
February 22, 1992 

Dear Phil, 

Thank you for your letter which arrived this week. I am answering 

as many of your questions as I can at this point; It will be some 

time before I will be able to get the other answers. I do plan to 

go back to Georgia this summer and will try to complete the rest of the 

answers at that time. 

I found one mistake in the information that I sent to you. Will you 

please change the name of the wife of John Winton U. III (my oldest brother) 

A from Mary Marjorie to Marjorie Mary? Thank you for this correction. I 

have changed all of my records accordingly. 

i) I am sending you a picture of John Winton Upchurch Sr. I think that 

it is the only one in existence. As indicated on the picture (a zerox re-

production),this was their wedding day. I feel so fortunate in having this 

picture and have only had it in my possession for a short time. 

I will do by best to obtain a Bulloch County map while I am in Georgia 

this summer. It should not be that difficult to obtain. 

Keep your fingers crossed as I am hoping to receive information from a 

distant relative on all of the descendants of SOUTH WOOD UPCHURCH. I have 

gotten one reply this month and hope to receive another soon. I have been 

seeking information on this family line for twenty years or more. 

Thank you again for all of your time and energy in helping me put to-

gether my family line. 

Sincerely, 
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.1) Ate
4(1 0' 24 May 2006 

Dear Phil, 

Thank you very much for the information you recently sent 
me on the Upchurch family. I was very happy to get the informa-
tion on Robert Hoyle Upchurch about whom I knew absolutely nothing. 
I found all of it quite interesting. 

We were very happy that you had such a pleasant trip to Las 
Vegas. Also, that you had a safe journey home. We enjoy taking a 
few trips but we are always glad to be back home again. 

In reference to the brief outline you sent me (Enclosure #1) 
on Ruffin U., Kelly F. U. and William Henry U., I am a bit confused. 
I did not know that John Winton U. Sr. was a son of William Henry U. 
as indicated on this outline. I am also sending an outline you sent 
me years ago (See Enclosure #2) that shows John Winton U. Sr. being 
the son of Kelly F. U. In addition, I am sending you three letters 
(Enclosures 3, 4, and 5) from Annie Ruth Upchurch who stated in her 
first letter that William Henry Upchurch had two brothers named 
George and John Winton Upchurch Sr., my grandfather. 

I am sending you information that I have on George Alfred Up-
church and his family line, and the family line of John Winton U. Sr. 
and his first marriage. Some of this information you already have, 
but I think this is more complete. 

It would be wonderful if you get a side-trip to High Falls 
while you are in North Carolina next month. According to Annie Ruth 
Upchurch many years ago, the town was filled with Upchurches. 

Whenever you do update the Moses U/Ruffin U. subclan, I would 
be very happy to have a copy. The work you have accomplished on the 
Upchurches in our country is absolutely remarkable. I was so impress-
ed in the way you have organized all this information. We are so for-
tunate to have made contact with you. 

We really enjoyed having you and Sallaine visit with us while 
you were here in town. I could not believe that it had been 2312 years 
since your last visit. Hope you have a wonderful trip to North Car-
olina and a very pleasant summer. 

Sincerely, 

Calvin K. Upchurch 

5151 Kirkwood Drive 
Las Vegas, NV 89106 
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Highfalls, North Carolina 
October 14,1968 

Enclosure #3 g) 

Dear Mr. Upchurch, 

In regard to your letter on the Upchurch line, I'm sending you the 
information I have. 

My Grandfather, William Henry Upchurch was born in Pitt County November 
29,1852. County Seat,Greenville, North Carolina. He had one sister and 
two brothers. The brothers were George and John Winton Upchurch. As of now 
I haven't been able to find out just when they came to Highfalls. When 
leaving Hi8hfalls, John Winton and George went to Stinson, Georpia. 

My Grandfather has two sons living now. They are Roland H. Upchurch 
age 72 and Frank H. Unchurch,age 76. 

I will keep checking on this matter and all the information I can secure, 
I will send Tou. 

Yours truly, 

Tas.4 Annie R. Upchurch 
Box 62 
Highfalis, N.C. 27259 



Hir,hfalls, North Carolina 
November 25, 1968 

Enclosure #4 

Dear Mr. Upchurch, 

I'm writting you the information, I have secured. MAve managed to ,let my 
Grandfather's Bible. 

William Henry Upchurch, born in Wake County November 29, 1852 married 
Emily Bell Carroll July 20, 1383 in La Grano, North Carolina, in Lenoir 
county/county seat Kinston. Be died October 22, 1925, buried in ElLhfalls 
Methodist Cemetery. 

His Bible did not mention his father's family. I have been discussing this 
matter with older temple and have learned my Grandfather had two sisters,one 
named Annie. Annie mvried Millard Uttley Of MontPomery County and was buried 
there. 'They have a living son, Rorer Utley that is a ratient in Veterans RosPital 
in Fayetteville, N.C. He also had another sister named Caroline, chick I know 
nothing about. 

You eAc if they were peonle in Hi.:3hfalis that mig,ht mould know additional 

inforation. My Lwo uncles living are the oldest people left. They cannot re-
member their Grandfather. 

There is a community in Wake County 'by the name of Updharch. I understand 
there are several Upchurehes living there.' 

I will keen on checking on records and try to get more information. 

Sincerly, 

Annie R. Upchurch 
P.S. The only Pee Dee I know about is Pee Dee River that runs between Troy,N.C. 

and Aner:arle N.C. in Montz.omery and Stanley Counties 
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A 
HUSBAND'S NAME  UPCHURCH, South Wood Sr. 

When Born  15 JUL 1882  Where  Hampton County, South Carolina 
Christened Where 
When Died  7 JAN 1943  Where  Savannah, Georiria 
When Buried Where 
mmeomindod24 DEC.1908  where  Springfield, Georgia 
Odor Whys (nazy) 
thrther (1) (2) etb  Von c 

His Father  UPCHURCH, John Winton His Mother's Maiden Name  SMITH, Annabell 

tinprs MAIDEN NAME  SECKINGER, Theresia (Tressie) Mae 

When Born 

Christened 

When Died 

When Buried 

23 OCT 1891 

DEC 1891 

17 MAY 1980 

19 MAY 1980 
oNwimib.mmo 
mnb.mo mar.  None 

Her Father  SECKINGER, Walton Morgan 

Where  Effingham County, Georgia 

UPCHURCH, South Wood 
(Husband's Full Name) 

SECKINGER, Theresia Mae 
(WifesplaidmIName) 

This information obtained from 
Mrs Helen Upohnroh-Poppell 

736 45th street 
Savannah, GA 31405 

whei*  Bethel Lutheran Church, Springfield, Georgia • 

Where  Savannah, Georgia Date  30 JAN 1992 

Where  Methodist Church Cemetery, Springfield ccammer  Calvin K. Upchurch 
Georgia 

Her Mother's Maiden Name%1ILIDFIR. Lena Mae 

Address  5151 Kirkwood Drive 

City Las Vert&s- state NV 
Hole cc manomm 

pa .k 
CHILDREN 
OrmogefamAmdMNM Day Moods Year 

WHORE BORN Sumer 
Tmmerlolime Comity Ommry 

RIMMED' 
Day Meath Year MarrIed 

89108 

F UPCHURCH, Helen Christine 17 AUG 1909 Springfield GA 
Da tl 1 FEB 193: 

ToPOPPFTI, Cl de J. 

M detPCHURCH, William Walton 19 DEC 1910 Springfield GA 17 OCT 1983 
Dated

 1 JUL 1933
To ! - -. 

Ab. 
3 UPCHURCH South Wood Jr. 1 DEC 1912 Springfield GA 23 JUN 1982 

Dat21 15 sEp 1934 
To PI A ,a 

F UPCHURCH Mary Davis 7 MAY 1916 Springfield • GA 

-._S 

Data 4 JAN 1931 
To C. t - - ii,.

L),
5 UPCHURCH, Kenneth Seckinger 28 NOV 1919 Springfield GA 

_.•wrS0 
Dat JUL 19 2 ", 

To -000K Sara 

Date 

To 

Date 
To 

Date 

To ' 

9 
Date 
To 

10 
Date 

To 

11 
Date 

To 

12 
Date 

To 

13 
Date 

To 
........ 



HUSBAND'S NAME UPCHURCH. John Winton 
UPCHURCH, John Winton 

When Born  15 JUN 1858  Where  Highfalls, Moore County, North Carolina (Husband's Full Name) 

Christened Where SMITH, Annabell 
When Died  1 SEP 1907  Where  Stilsont Georgia - Bulloch County (Wife's maiden Name) 

When Buried Where  01 a Fs 11 nwshi p Rapti st Church, Sti 1 son,  GA This information obtained from 

When Married Where Living relatives - FEB 1969. 

a  Mrs. Helen Upchurch-Poppell cN'wnbewr (t) (Z) th" h " 1e tie.Y) "  (2) CONE, Thissell 

ilia Father ° UPCHURCH, Kelly  His Mother's Maiden Name  EASON, Sarah Jane  73A ii'... 45th Strspl-

Savannah. GA 31405 

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME  SMITH, Annabell . 

When Born Where North narnlins 

Christened Where 

When Died Where  Date  30 JAN 1992 

When Buried Where  Compiler  Calvin K. Upchurch 
OtMe Mu& M ter)M 
Number (I) (2) dr  

Address  5151 Kirkwood Drive 

Her Father  SMITH, Her Mother's Maiden Name  City  Las Vegas  State  NV

Male 

Foniak 
CHILDREN 

dM (AmmteftfmAm WO 
WHEN BORN 
Day Month Year 

WHERE BORN Smear 
Tavu or Place Coumy Country 

%mom)* 
Day Month Year p.t.mkd 89108 

M 1 UPCHURCH, South Wood 15 JUL 1882 Hampton SC 7 JAN 1943 
D% 24 DEC 1908 
To SECKINGER, Theresia Mae 

2 
cer )

-222-TREE 

1162latr ei

Gae-44 --e-e-I

YLA-4-- )

Date 

To 

3 DOUBLETREE' 

Date 

To 
Ho ru.s.SurasikEsoRTs.Ctum 

4 4 
800

A/41,-  4 6-s164-&fl  '. 

.4'" 1-2-  Z:44;  A--i 42-4.1"'"1-74-1-74-1

Date 

To 

5 . 

Date 

To 

6 

Date 

To 

Date 
Z - -NA -e---/A-- / 9 2--•

To 

Date 

I 
/gt:;* A02-4 

de : 
11-- 2  L4462 -lit

461.6t y 1-4-19-621-1, 4

,4.45L., ,-ez.. .) 
else(-fib To 

dciet ei-64-6 - 

To 

9 /4-41-4r.

Date 

To 

Date 

10 To 

Date 

11 1 
Date 

12 To 

13 

Date 

To 



1.3 let (2 tV 
e-bli-D I.,P 

so4r4A_ 
6.0)t)C. 

so 

xw

HUSBAND 
Barn 

Chr. 

Died 

Bur. 

TO 
- c 17-.......- 1.4.

'P
UPCHURCH, Kelly 

t3 
Husband, 
Wife 

UPCHURcH, Kelly 13 
mar, Wake County North Carolina u  EASON. Sarah Jane 

Place Ward 

Examiners 

1. c s  A0DRICIa OF PERSON SUOMITTING RECORD 

Annie Ruth Upchurch PieceMar, 19 SEP 1837 PieceFranklin County, North Carolina 2. 

Place Stoke or 

Mission 
Box b2 

CI Place 4 High Falls, N.C. 27259 
H

WSUPCHURCH, Ruf fin MOTHER
HUSBAND'S KMLEY :.lizabeth FATHER 

HUSBAND'S 
OTHER WIVES 

WEE 1:3

Born 

Chr. 

Died 

EASON. Sarah Jane L.,,,rnocn., 

"Annie 
REPRESENTATIVE 

Ruth Upchurch 
Place 

Place 
RELATION OF P.R. TO 141113ROND 

Great Granddaughter 
RELATION OF P.R. TO WIFE 

G.G.D. 
Place 

sur. 
WU% 

Place TEMPLE ORDNANCE DATA 
WIFE'S 
MOTHER 

BAPTIZED (DATE) ENDOWED (DATE) 
SEALED

   gr,„tar:' 
WIFE'S 
OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

HU OOOOO 

///////////// 
szx 

M 
F 

CHILDREN 
LIN Loch CE  aRbethor LHIOE or Down Is Ord. Of OlOt. 

SURNAME IZAPITALITX12) GIVEN NAMES 

WHEN BORN WHERE BORN DATE OF FIRST MARRIAGE 1 
WHEN DIED 

DAY MONTH TEAR 
WIFE 

CAVRR Or DEATH OAT MONTH YEAR TOWN COUNTY 
STATE TO WHOM 

COALED 11:Nte Os Toroolo) 
CHILDREN TO PARENTS 

I 

M UPCHURCH William HenryP 29 Nov 1852 Wake N.C. 
July_31183 
'ice

I ,? Op+. 1995 

Mitsal Regarzilation Bantly Ban 
2 

M UPCHURCH, George Alfred46 (?) 1845 JohnstonN.C. 
29 Icor_ 1882 1 7 June 1893 

Shot wounds from shot gun. moKTN7TP Annabelle E. . 3
M El 

UPCHURCH. John Winton l5 June 1858 Higbfalla Moore 
C 

N.C. 
1 I 1 Sep 1907 

Stroke of Paralysis SMITH, Annabell 
4 

F. UPCHURCH, Annie CI N.C.TITTLEY, 
  I 

Buried in Montogomery o. N.C. Millard 
s 

2_ 
ri 

UPCHURCH, Caroline N.C. 
6 

Additional Information: r3 Annie Ruth Upchurch wrote on November 25 1968 'brat she 
 I 

a bible was able to obtain her grandfather 
7 and the following information 

AlWilliam Henry Upchurch, 
was written in 

born in 
his bible: 

Wake County, November 39, 18524 married 
 I 

Emmilv Bell Carroll July 20, 1883 in 
La Grange, North 
Highfalle Methodist 

Carolina, in Lenoir 
Cemetery. 

County, County Seat Kinston. He died October 42. 1925. buried in 

The bible did not mention ttnfatbiarts 
had two sistace, one named 

family. 
e. "'Annie married

, IA Ayinie wrote that sae 
-Millard Uttley of 

talked 
Montgomery 

with 
County 

older people ar4d have learned her craadfather 
and was buried there. They have 

lc ‘-ka living son;Rpger Utley that 
tar Sine, which'Annie Ruth knew 

is a patient 
nothing abort. 

ineeterans Hospital in 
Annie Ruth wrote that 

FayetteyilleL NA,C1 He 
her grandfaOkeT 

also  another sister Lamed 
had two sone, oland H. Unchumh, age 72, 

" and"Mmulk H. Upchurch, age 76, but that they 
wank liven in Robbins, N.r. 

could not remember their 

11 
grandparenkrRoland lived in High Falls. N.C, and 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION 
Ti sinformation obtained from Miss Annie Ruth 

Upchurch, Box 62, Hightails, N.C. 27259. Her grandfather was t 
William Henry Upchurch. This information was obtained in LI 
November 1968. 

1850 Census. of Cumberland County, North Carolina, Northern Division, Page 1860 Census of Harnett County, North Carolina, Township of Summervile, 

OTHER MARRIAGES 

William Henry Upchurch was married in LaGrange, L.C. 
County Seat Kinston. He is buried in Highfalls 
George A. Upchurch died of shot wound from a shot 

132 
page 125 

NECESSARY EXPLANATIONS 

in Lenoir County, 
Lethodist Cemetery, N.C. 

gun in Screven, Georgia. 

.FThoChealMershees tViesli:Nce721;11.;„ta, inc. 
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HUSBAND 
Born 

Chr. 
Mon, 

Died 

Bur. 

1..., marm,_Eulim_Hezu Iluspana U rUllUtttai. 11114J.intil ricssry 
)./." _._ml, 

29 Nov 1U52 n.. Wake County. North Carolin Wife C3 CARROII4 Emily Bell 

Nam Wald 

Examiners: 
1 

0... • ADDRESS OF PERSON SUOMITTINO RECORD 

Miss Annie Ruth Upchurch 20 Jul 1883 m.. LaGrange, North Carolina — Lenoir County 2. 

22 Oct 1925 Place Slake or 

Mission 

Box 62 

A . 
Place Methodist Cemetery, HighFalls, Nnrth carolina High Falls, N. C. 27259

HUSBANDS 
FATHER UPCHURCH, F. 

HUSIEIA 
MOTHERNnia-M-a6 Jane 

HUSBAND'S 
OTHER WIVES 

WIFE 
Born 

Chr. 

Died 

Bur. 
NM& 

El 
CARROLL. 

fully
 Bell 

AMILT REPRESENTATIVE 

Annie Ruth U•chuz•ch Place 

Place 
RELATION OF F.R. TO HU AAAAA 

Granddaughter 

RELATION OF F.R. TO WIFE 

Granddamhter Place 

Place 
TEMPLE ORDINANCE DATA 

WIFE'S 
MOTHER 

BAPTIZED (DATE) ENDOWED (DATE) aLA
wtir, g id:ut. trir 

WIFE'S 
OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

HUSBAND 

PW/7////// 
SEE
RI 
F 

CHILDREN 
Lit SOO COIN IT/Nottme LITHE or Dead) IA Osdre at DIM 

SURNAME (CAPITALIZED) GIVEN NA.. 

WHEN BORN WHERE BORN DATE OF FIRST MARRIAGE 

WHEN DIED 
DAY MONTH YEAR 

WIFE 

DAY MONTH TEAR TOWN COUNTY ' COUNTRY f TO WHOM 
SEALED (OVA a TosRM 
CHILDREN TO PARENT! 

1 

M 
M 

UPCHURCH, Roland H. 1896 
 I 

2 

M 
0 

UPCHURCH, Frank H. 1892 

4  I 

 I 

 1 

 I 

 I 

 I 

10  I 

11 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION cl 
T.3 Annie Ruth Upchurch, granddaughter of William Henry and Eaily 

Upchurch. Information written in letter during 1968-69. 

OTHER MARRIAGES NECESSARY EXPLANATIONS 

of The Church 1o9f6leTshues arlesillgi calIeS*r.cclat slats, Inc. 



a 

f 

a 
f 

3t 

W 

2 
S 

11.
iu r▪ t. 

3
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c 
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< 

.7E1 71

.1.X 3

0 

HUSBAND 
Born Mmm 
cra 
Morr 

`led 

Bur. 

" u Pr.Himm, G
1m

eorgo A_ Husband UPCHURCH, George A. 
Nnrth Carolina 

.,,..) 

Wife '''' MCKINZIE. Anna E. 
Place Ward 

Examiners; 

L NAME. • ADDRESS OF PERSON SU•MITTING RECORD 

99 Nev 1882 Place EV. Lutheran Church - Chatham County, Savannah Georgia s. 

8 1892 ma. Screven,gagftla Stake oe 

Mission 
Ire 

Place 
MAVVP" UPCHURCH, E. HUSBAND'S ON, Jane 

MOTHER 
HUSBAND'S 
OTHER WIVES 

WIFE MCKINZIE, 

Barn 

Chr. 

Died 

CI 
Anna E. (Mrs.) FAMILY REPRESENTATIVE 

MGM 

Place 
RELATION OP P.R. TO HUSEAND RELATION OF F.R. TO WIFE 

Place 
Bur. 
MU 

Place 
TEMPLE ORDINANCE DATA 

a t7 

MCKINZIE. ? WIFE'S 
MOTHER R C] 

BAPTIZED (DATE) ENDOWED (DATE) SEALED OWL • TRW 
WIFE To HUSBAND 

WIFES 
OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

slum 9 
HUSBAND 

sax 

Pg 
F

CHILDREN 
IDI Leh Child IRInther Loan or Dead) In Order of ILL 

SURNAME (CAPITALIZED) swam 

WHEN BORN WHERE BORN OATS OF FIRST MARRIAGE I WHEN DIED 
DAT MONTH YEAR WIFE 

CAUSE OF DEATH 

/1177//////i/ 

DAY MONTH YEAR TOWN COUNTY 
STATE OR 
COUNTRY 

TO ..... 
 w 

SEALED IEVITS. PI` 
CHILDREN TO PARENT 

1 
M 
V 
UPCHURCH, George Kelley 31 Oct 1882 3ffingham Ga. 

4 ;904 28 Mar 1956 
Cerebral Hemorrhage due to HARRELSON. Lenora 
thrombosis die 
schlerosis heart 

to arterio 
disease. 

 I 

 1 

 I 

 I 

 I 

10 
 I 

11 

0 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION Certificate of death for George Kelley Upchurch. 
Chatham County Health Dept., Division of Vital Records, Savanhatt, 
Georgia, Feb. 1969. (2) Copy of marriage license from Book D. 
page 194, Clerk of Court of Ordinary, Chatham County, Ga. 

OTHER MARRIAGES NECESSARY EXPLANATIONS 

St. Paul's Evangelical Lutheran 
Church 
Bull St. & 31st. 
Savannah, Ga. 

of The Church 
1961

ss 2grnilft121.ZeSrl iestSeints. Inc. 



When Died 13 MAY 935 

When Buried   L1

HUSBAND'S NAME 

A 
UPCHURCH, George Alfred 

When Born  Where 

Christened  Where 

When Died  7 JUN 1892 

When Buried  8 JUN 1892 
When Married ?9 NOV 1882 
Other W1,3 (if any) 
Mentvr (0(2),  None

1.7 
His Father U 

WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME  MCKINZIE, Annabelle E. 

Johnston County, North Carolina 

Where  Screven, Georgia 

Where 

Where 

Laural Grove 

UPCHURCH, George Alfred 
(Husband's Full Name) 

MCKINZIE, Annabelle E. 
(Wife's 1.1aiden Name) 

This information obtained from 

Evangezicaz_Lutheran___churchi_ayanna14S GA. Mrs, Kim U. Feus 

His Mother's Maiden Name  EASON, Sara Jane 

16 SEP 1854 When Born Where 

Christened  Where 

Where 

Where 

Savannah, Georgia 

Bcrnaventure Cemetery, Snvannh, (;e-

503 Parkersburg Road 

Savannah, GA 31406 

Date 29 MAR 1992 

Compiler 0 Calvin K. Upchurch 

ov,cm.q).(u-,0 
Mont.,- 

Her Father 

(1st) SMITH, George Address 5151 Kirkwood Drive 
(I) (2) etc. 

MCKINZIE, Her Mother's Maiden Name City Las Vegas State Nevada 

Tr. ,
11;:;,.1, 

M 

M 

F 

CHILDREN 
(Arrange In Ender or Willi) 

WHEN 13OR N 
Day Month Year 

WHERE DORN State or 
Town or PiACC County Country 

WHEN MD' 
Day Month Year Married 89108 

•-- - 

1 11UPCHURCH, George Kelley 31 OCT 1882 Springfield GA. 28 MAR 1956 
Date , 1901 
oHARRELSON, Lenora 

2 UPCHURCH, Willie R. SEP 1886 Savannah GA. 15 MAR 1886 
Dato 

To 

6 
3  UPCHURCH, Annabelle 23 DEC 1887 Savannah GA 4 MAY 1972 

Date 

To(lst) SMART,  Walter 
Date(2nd WILCOX, Lewis 

5 

6 Additional Explanations_. 

z 

7 1. Annabelle McKenzie first marriage was to SMITH, George 
this marriage: 

A A. SMITH, George Oliver, born 9 APR 1874.  _iinagL26__,11,11 .2.a42_ 

B. SMITH, Jessie. Died in Denver, Colorado. )4-t} 

II

9 

2. Annabelle Upchurch, daughter of Annabelle and George Upchur 
10  by either of her two_marri ages  -

11 

12 

h had o children 

/01 ErZe, 04424 dt CARAA)--/) k lts2 6i/24 S'& 

2,9014-1z6-06 ,?1 ' .)-i--,,16=0„,te-e, ep- I 3 /F 

6‘'

. There we*e two sons 1To 

u.ttu 

To 

Date 

To 

Date 

To 

Date 
'T'n 



4) 
AUSDANE:05 NAME UPCHURCH. George Kelley 

UPCHURCH, George Kelley 
When Born  29 OCT 1882  where  Springfield. GA - Effingham County (Husband's Full Name) 

HARRELSON, Lenora Marie 
(Wife's Maiden Name) 

Christened 

When Died 

When Buried 

When Married 

 Where  

Where 

 Where 

27 MAR 1956 

1901 
Other Wires (iI any) None m 

In 
fits Father  UPCHURCH, George Alfred 

z.N 
WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME  HARRELSON, Lenora Marie 

Savannah, Georgia 

Bonaventure Cemetery, Savannah, Georgia 

Where  Springfield, Georgia 

His Mother's Maiden Name  MCKTNZTE, Annabelle E 

When Born 
26 AUG 1877 Where  Springfield, GA. - Effingham County 

Christened 

When Died 1 AUG 1968 

When Burled 
Other lInst). (It any) 
tAinther (I) (3) etc 

Her Father 

3 AUG 1968 

None 
HARRELSON, William D. 

Where 

Where 

Where 

0 This information obtained from 
Mrs. Kim U. Feus 

503 Parkersburg Road 

Chatham Nursing .1-tome, Savannah, Georgia 

Bonaventure Cemetery. Savannah, Georgia 

Her Mother's Maiden NameLS COLE, Lenona Marie 

Savannah. GA 31406 

Date 29 MAR 1992 

Compiler°  CalArin K. Upchurch 

Address  5151 Kirkwood Drive 

City  Las Veg9R  State  NV

-Pr.k 
,X,„,,.. 

M _ 

M 

M 

CHILDREN 
0....0,1..krdmm* 

WHEN HORN 
Day Monthh War 

WHERE SORN swear 
TomorNace Cavity Gotargry 

WHEN DIED' 
Day Mm Yaw 

NI.,14.1.
sb 89108 

1 UPCHURCH, George Waring. 1 NOV 1902 Savannah Chatha.n GA 4 MAR 1966 
DaZ 

To TURNER, Sarah ____ 
A -... 
2 UPCHURCH, William Alfred 16 DEC 1907 Savannah, Chatham GA 26 JUL 1923 

Date 

To 

3 UPCHURCH, Joseph Cole 1 FEB 1917 Savannah, Chatham GA 
Dab 15 DEC 1944 
To SMITH, Doris Inez Page 

4 

Date 

To 

5 k 

Date 

To 

6 

Date 

To 

7 Additional Explanations: 
Date 

To 

Q Date 
William Alfred Upchurch died at 

a 
age 17 at Camp McClellan, Alabama (now called To

Fort McClellan near Anniston, Alabama) 

9 

Date 

To 

10 

Date 

To 

il 

Date 

To 

\ N, 

12 

Date 

To 

IS 

Date 

To 



•HUSBAND'S NAME  UPCHURCH, Joseph Cole Sr. 
4 UPCHURCH, Joseph Cole 

When Born  1 FEB 1917  where  Savannah, Georgia - Chatham County (Husband's Full Name) 
Christened Where 

When Died Where 

 Where 
Where 

When Buried 

When Married 
Other Wires Cal any) 
!Amax, (I) (2) rtc 

His Father 

15 DEC 1944 

(1st) MONSESSES, Ernestine; 

UPCHURCH, George Kelly 

SMITH, Doris Inez Page 
(Wife's ktaiden Name) 

This information obtained from 
Mullins, South Carolina - Marion County Mrs. Kim U. Feus 

(2) SMITH, Doris_ Inez Page 

His Mother's Maiden Name 

IAMB'S MAIDEN NAME  SMITH, Doris Inez Page 

HARRELSON, Lenora Marie 
503 Parkersburg Road 
Savannah, GA 31406 

When Born  27 AUG 1928  where Mullins, South Carolina - Marion County  

Christened Where 

When Died  Where Date  29 MAR  1992 

ACdodmrpeisi se r  Calvin K. Upchurch When Buried  Where 
thber ibmb. •ny) None 5151 Kirkwood Drive 
Nmotrr (I) (2) etc  

Her Father SMITH, Carl Aubrey Her Mother's Maiden Name , Inez Page City  Las Vegas  State  NV
W .i7-- E111LEMEN 

4,L„. 

F 

F 
____ 

M 

(Arrange In order d birth) 
WMNMNN 
D. Moodi Year 

wmmammN Sate or 
To.m or Place Como,/ Gmmry 

WHEN
Dey Month Year 'tamed 89108 

A 
1 UPCHURCH Doris Annabelle 31 MAY 1946 Mullins Marion S.C. L 

Date .1 NOV 196, 
To GRIM:TAT- Donald Andrew II 

A , 
2 UPCHURCH, Judy Carl 1 JAN 1948 Mullins Marion S.C. 1,, 

Date 3 APR 1971 
To GUY] . Charles Ernest 

A 
3 UPCHURCH, Joseph Cole Jr. 27 APR 1951 Mullins Marion S.C. ID, 

Date : v _ Auci_1983-
To THOMAS.Angela Marie 
Date 11 MAR 1978 

M 

F 

M ___ 

IN 
UPCHURCH, Charles William 4 . 9 MAR 1955 Savannah Chatham GA ). To HUGHES, Mary Clare 

sixUPCHURCH__ , Kimberly Lynn 26 JUL 1960 Savannah Chatham GA A 

Date 1(1 MAY 19R0 
To FEUS,Robert Frederick 

A 
6 UPCHURCH, George Kevin 24 OCT 1963 Savannah_Chatham GA 

Date 
To 

7 

Date 
To 

3  Additional Explanations: 

Date 
To 

_ 

1---

Ajoseph Cole Upchurch Sr. was maxriedL.9 first to 
Gb. 
Ernestine Monses es. There was 

Date 

_ 
To

. 
one child from this marriage: Upchurch, 
changed his name to` William Snell. 

10 

Joseph William. This child later Date 
To 

- 

11 

Date 
To 

11 

Date 
To  

13 • 

Date 
 To 

.....,.. 
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ROBERT P. UPCHURCH 
351 Shetland Valley Court 

Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840 
(636) 530-6022 
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ROBERT P. UPCHURCH 
351 Shetland Valley Court 

Chesterfield, MO 63005-4840 
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